

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO**

**IA No. 3 OF 2026**

**IN**

**CRLP NO: 2601 OF 2026**



**Between:**

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravathi.

...Petitioner/

Respondent No.1

(Petitioner in CRLP 2601 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. Obbu Venkataratnam, S/o Venkata Subbiah, Aged about 60 years, R/o Chembedu Village, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Respondent/

**Petitioner**

2. Kochharla Venkataramanaiah Naidu, S/o Venkama Naidu, Aged about 47 years, R/o Ravulapadu Village, Pellakuru Mandal, Tirupathi.

...Respondent/

**2<sup>nd</sup> Respondent**

(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

**Counsel for the Respondent No.1: SRI SIVAPRASAD REDDY VENATI**

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to clarify/modify the order to confine the relief granted to Petitioner/ Accused No. 2 granted in I.A No. 2 of 2026 in CrI. P. No. 2601 of 2026 vide Order dated 07.04.2026 to the Petitioner/Accused No. 2 only, pending disposal of CRLP No.2601 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High court dated 07.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Public Prosecutor for Petitioner and Sri Sivaprasad Reddy Venati, Advocate for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

**Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor and the learned Counsel for Respondent No.2.**

**This Court passed an order on 07.04.2026 in CrI.P.No.2601 of 2026, that order is confined to the Petitioner/Accused No.2 only, with regard to the other accused the Investigating Officer may proceed in accordance with law.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Station House Officer, Pellakur Police Station, Tirupati District.
2. Obbu Venkataratnam, S/o Venkata Subbiah, R/o Chembedu Village, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh.

3. Kochharla Venkataramanaiah Naidu, S/o Venkama Naidu, R/o Ravulapadu Village, Pellakuru Mandal, Tirupathi. (By RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri. Sivaprasad Reddy Venati, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

Dr.YLR,J

DATED:10/04/2026

POST AFTER EIGHT WEEKS

ORDER

IA.NO.3 OF 2026

IN

CRLP.No.2601 of 2026

DIRECTION

